

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

---

THE STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE  
COMMUNITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 17-cv-249

STATE OF WISCONSIN, SCOTT WALKER,  
and THE HO-CHUNK NATION,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANT HO-CHUNK NATION'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. THE MATERIAL ALLEGATIONS OF SMC’S COMPLAINT AGAINST THE NATION ARE LEGAL CONCLUSIONS, NOT WELL-PLED FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS, AND THE COURT CAN IGNORE THEM FOR PURPOSES OF THIS MOTION..... 1

II. BECAUSE THE WITTENBERG PARCEL IS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF NATION’S RESERVATION, GAMING ON THE PARCEL IS LAWFUL UNDER THE IGRA AND THE NATION’S COMPACT. .... 5

III. SMC’S CLAIMS REGARDING THE ANCILLARY FACILITY PROVISIONS IN THE NATION’S COMPACT FAIL AND THE NATION IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW..... 12

IV. SMC’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE NATION MUST BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 19. .... 15

    A. The State Defendants Did Not Admit That The State Waived Its Sovereign Immunity. 16

    B. The Nation And The State, As Parties To The Compact, Are Necessary And Required Parties Pursuant To Rule 19..... 17

    C. SMC’s Claims Against The Governor Do Not Qualify For The *Ex Parte Young* Exception. .... 19

    D. Equity And Good Conscience Do Not Favor Denial Of The Motion..... 23

V. SMC HAS WAIVED ESSENTIAL ARGUMENTS CONCERNING THE NATION’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)..... 26

VI. SMC’S CLAIM THAT THE NATION’S CURRENT CLASS III GAMING ON THE WITTENBERG PARCEL VIOLATES THE NATION’S COMPACT IS BARRED BY THE APPLICABLE STATUTES OF LIMITATION..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Adams v. City of Indianapolis*, 742 F. 3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 2

*Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.*, 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 8, 9, 10

*Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull*, 305 F. 3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 18, 24

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 2

*Bay Mills Indian Community v. Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians*, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20314 (W.D. Mich. 1999) ..... 26

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 2

*Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California*, 789 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 8, 9, 10

*Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.*, 624 F. 3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 29

*C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.*, 532 U.S. 411 (2001)..... 26

*Clinton v. Babbitt*, 180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 24

*Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan*, 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991) .. 25

*Cory v. White*, 457 U.S. 85 (1982)..... 22

*County of McHenry v. Ins. Co. of the West*, 438 F. 3d 813 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 29

*Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.*, 276 F. 3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 24

*E.T. Prod., LLC v. D.E. Miller Holdings, Inc.*, 2017 WL 4159615 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 3, 4

*Edelman v. Jordan*, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) ..... 20, 22

*Enterprise Management Consultants, Inc. v. United States*, 883 F. 2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... 25

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... passim

*Green v. Mansour*, 474 U.S. 64 (1985)..... 20

*Idaho v. Coeur d' Alene Tribe of Idaho*, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... 20, 23

*Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Hodel*, 821 F. 2d 537 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 18

*Katz-Crank v. Haskett*, 843 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 2

*Kirksey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*, 168 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 29

*Kolbe & Kolbe Millwork, Co. v. Manson Ins. Agency, Inc.*, 983 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (W.D. Wis. 2013) ..... 2

*Lac Du Flambeau Band v. Norton*, 327 F. Supp. 2d 995 (W.D. Wis. 2004)..... 18

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway</i> , 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975) .....  | 18, 19 |
| <i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012) .....                          | 8      |
| <i>McCauley v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011) .....   | 3      |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. ___,134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....                                   | 26     |
| <i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....   | 20, 21 |
| <i>Pit River Home &amp; Agric. Coop. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 30 F. 3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....                       | 24     |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....  | 26     |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....   | 20     |
| <i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F. 2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) .....   | 25     |
| <i>Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) .....  | 26     |
| <i>State of Washington v. Udall</i> , 417 F. 2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1969) .....  | 25     |
| <i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 839 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) .....                       | 2      |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996) .....                                 | 24, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Farris</i> , 532 F. 3d 615 (7th Cir. 2008) .....  | 29     |
| <i>United States v. Haddock</i> , 21 F.2d 165 (8th Cir. 1927) .....   | 11     |
| <i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada</i> , No. 14-CV-562-WMC, 2015 WL<br>3645700 (W.D. Wis. 2015) ..... | 2, 4   |
| <i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. PSC</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....   | 20, 23 |
| <i>Wichita &amp; Affiliated Tribes v. Hodel</i> , 788 F. 2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....                                      | 25     |
| <i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) .....  | 9      |
| <b>State Cases</b>  |        |
| <i>Bank of Barron v. Gieseke</i> , 169 Wis. 2d 437 (Ct. App. 1992) .....  | 14     |
| <i>Becker v. Crispell-Snyder, Inc.</i> , 316 Wis. 2d 359 (Ct. App. 2009) .....  | 13     |
| <i>Martinson v. Brooks Equip. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 36 Wis. 2d 209 (1967) .....   | 14     |
| <i>Schilling v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 878 (Ct. App. 1997) .....   | 13     |
| <i>Tufail v. Midwest Hosp., LLC</i> , 348 Wis. 2d 631 (2013) .....  | 14     |
| <i>Zweck v. D. P. Way Corp.</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 426 (1975) .....   | 14     |
| <b>United States Codes</b>  |        |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2703 .....  | 5      |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2710 .....  | passim |

25 U.S.C. § 2711..... 28  
 25 U.S.C. § 2712..... 27  
 25 U.S.C. § 2713..... 27, 28  
 25 U.S.C. § 2719..... passim  
 25 U.S.C. § 398d..... 10  
 25 U.S.C. § 5101..... 5  
 25 U.S.C. § 5110..... 5, 6, 11  
 28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 9, 10  
 28 U.S.C. § 2409a..... 30  
 5 U.S.C § 704..... 8  
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 8

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 12..... passim  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 19..... passim

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 573.1 ..... 27  
 25 C.F.R. § 575.6..... 27

**State Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 14.035..... 22  
 Wis. Stat. § 569.02..... 22  
 Wis. Stat. § 569.03..... 22

**Other Authorities**

*Acquisition of Title to Land Held in Fee or Restricted Fee Status*, Release # 16–47, Version IV  
 (rev. 1), issued June 28, 2016 ..... 11  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014)..... 2
